

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of Wisconsin

GYMFINITY, LTD., JEFFREY BECKER, and ANDREA KLEIN
PETITIONERS,

v.

DANE COUNTY, CITY OF MADISON, JANEL HEINRICH, in her official
capacity as Public Health Officer and Director of Public Health of Madison &
Dane County, and PUBLIC HEALTH OF MADISON & DANE COUNTY,
RESPONDENTS.

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY
PETITION FOR AN ORIGINAL ACTION AND
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY
INJUNCTION**

RICK ESENBERG
LUKE N. BERG
ANTHONY F. LOCOCO

WISCONSIN INSTITUTE FOR
LAW & LIBERTY
330 E. Kilbourn Ave., Ste. 725
Milwaukee, WI 53202
Phone: (414) 727-9455
Facsimile: (414) 727-6385
rick@will-law.org
luke@will-law.org
alococo@will-law.org

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. This Court Should Grant This Original Action	6
A. This Court Should Take This Case to Promptly Remedy the Blatant Abuse of Power	7
B. This Court Should Take This Case to Reinvigorate the Non-Delegation Doctrine.....	8
C. This Court Should Clarify How the Non- Delegation Doctrine Applies at the Local Level	13
D. An Original Action is the Proper Vehicle	17
II. This Court Should Enjoin Emergency Order #10 to the Extent That it Bans Any Indoor Gathering and All Indoor Sport Activities.....	19
A. Petitioners Have a High Likelihood of Success	20
1. The Ordinances On Which the Order Relies Violate the Non-Delegation Doctrine	20
2. Section 252.03 Does Not Authorize a Ban on All Indoor Gatherings or Permit Closing All Sports-Related Businesses.....	29
3. The Gathering Ban Violates Constitutional Rights to Freedom of Association	33
4. The Bans Are Neither Reasonable Nor Necessary.....	37
B. Petitioners Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Without an Injunction.....	39
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Black v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 2016 WI 47, 369 Wis. 2d 272, 882 N.W.2d 333	15
<i>Board of Directors of Rotary Intern. v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	35
<i>Dowling v. Lancashire Ins. Co.</i> , 92 Wis. 63, 65 N.W. 738 (1896).....	10
<i>Duluth, S.S. & A.R. Co. v. Douglas Cty.</i> , 103 Wis. 75, 79 N.W. 34 (1899).....	14
<i>French v. Dunn</i> , 58 Wis. 402, 17 N.W. 1 (1883).....	14
<i>Gilbert v. State, Med. Examining Bd.</i> , 119 Wis. 2d 168, 349 N.W.2d 68 (1984).....	13
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	12, 26
<i>In re Certified Questions From United States Dist. Court, W. Dist. of Michigan, S. Div.</i> , No. 161492, 2020 WL 5877599 (Mich. Oct. 2, 2020).....	27
<i>Jackson Cty. v. State, Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 2006 WI 96, 293 Wis. 2d 497, 717 N.W.2d 713	15
<i>Jefferson v. Dane County</i> , No. 2020AP557-OA	7
<i>Lister v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Wisconsin Sys.</i> , 72 Wis. 2d 282, 240 N.W.2d 610 (1976).....	42
<i>Madison Teachers, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 2014 WI 99, 358 Wis. 2d 1, 851 N.W.2d 337	33, 35
<i>Matter of Visitation of A. A. L.</i> , 2019 WI 57, 387 Wis. 2d 1, 927 N.W.2d 486	34
<i>Mayo v. Wisconsin Injured Patients & Families Comp. Fund</i> , 2018 WI 78, 383 Wis. 2d 1, 914 N.W.2d 678	34
<i>Milwaukee Deputy Sheriffs’ Ass’n v. Milwaukee Cty.</i> , 2016 WI App 56, 370 Wis. 2d 644, 883 N.W.2d 154	19

<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland, Ohio</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	35
<i>Odebrecht Constr., Inc. v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013)	42
<i>Panzer v. Doyle</i> , 2004 WI 52, 271 Wis. 2d 295, 680 N.W.2d 666	12
<i>Petition of Heil</i> , 230 Wis. 428, 284 N.W. 42 (1938).....	18
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1994)	35
<i>Pure Milk Prod. Co-op. v. Nat’l Farmers Org.</i> , 90 Wis. 2d 781, 280 N.W.2d 691 (1979).....	19
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	34, 35, 36
<i>Schuette v. Van De Hey</i> , 205 Wis. 2d 475, 556 N.W.2d 127 (Ct. App. 1996)	25
<i>State ex rel. Conway v. Elvod</i> , 70 Wis. 2d 448, 234 N.W.2d 354 (1975).....	15
<i>State ex rel. Dunlap v. Nohl</i> , 113 Wis. 15, 88 N.W. 1004 (1902).....	15
<i>State ex rel. Kleczka v. Conta</i> , 82 Wis. 2d 679, 264 N.W.2d 539 (1978).....	19
<i>State ex rel. Nehrbass v. Harper</i> , 162 Wis. 589, 156 N.W. 941 (1916).....	14
<i>State v. Burdge</i> , 95 Wis. 390, 70 N.W. 347 (1897).....	10
<i>State v. Hamdan</i> , 2003 WI 113, 264 Wis. 2d 433, 665 N.W.2d 785	6
<i>State v. Thierfelder</i> , 174 Wis. 2d 213 (1993)	25
<i>Watchmaking Examining Bd. v. Husar</i> , 49 Wis. 2d 526, 182 N.W.2d 257 (1971).....	10
<i>WCRIS v. Heinrich</i> , No. 2020AP1420-OA	7
<i>Werner v. A. L. Grootemaat & Sons, Inc.</i> , 80 Wis. 2d 513, 259 N.W.2d 310 (1977).....	19

Wisconsin Legislature v. Palm,
 2020 WI 42, 391 Wis. 2d 497, 942 N.W.2d 497 *passim*

Constitutional Provisions

Wis. Const. art. 1, § 1..... 34
 Wis. Const. art. I, § 3 33
 Wis. Const. art. I, § 4 33
 Wis. Const. art. IV, § 1..... 16
 Wis. Const. art. IV, § 22..... 16

Statutes and Ordinances

Dane County Ordinance § 46.40 23
 Madison Ordinance § 7.05 23
 Wis. Stat. § 251.06 22
 Wis. Stat. § 252.02 *passim*
 Wis. Stat. § 252.03 *passim*
 Wis. Stat. § 252.06 22
 Wis. Stat. § 252.25 20
 Wis. Stat. § 254.59 22
 Wis. Stat. § 59.02 16, 25
 Wis. Stat. § 59.03 16
 Wis. Stat. § 62.11 17
 Wis. Stat. § 66.0101 17
 Wis. Stat. § 66.0107 17
 Wis. Stat. § 66.0113 17, 22, 25
 Wis. Stat. § 939.12 25
 Wis. Stat. § 97.43 24

Other Authorities

American Academy of Pediatrics Council on Sports
 Medicine and Fitness, *Organized Sports for
 Children, Preadolescents, and Adolescents* (June
 2019) 44

William Wan, <i>Pandemic isolation has killed thousands of Alzheimer’s patients while families watch from afar</i> , Washington Post (Sept. 16, 2020).....	40
Wisconsin Counties Association, <i>Guidance in Implementing Regulations Surrounding Communicable Disease</i> (August 2020)	14
Yalda Safai, <i>Predictions of more suicides, overdoses and domestic abuse during COVID are coming true</i> , ABC News (Oct. 28, 2020)	41
